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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Assembly District 43

 1,418 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 177 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 41 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  1,636 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  1,636 

 1,071 DARLENE MEALY (DEMOCRATIC)

 367 YEHUDA SHAFFER (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 2 BIANCA CUNNINGHAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN PAUL JONAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAWMAN LYNCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  1,443 

Unrecorded  193 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Assembly District 55

 17,011 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 780 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 356 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  18,147 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  18,147 

 15,165 DARLENE MEALY (DEMOCRATIC)

 804 YEHUDA SHAFFER (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ABNER VALENTIN ROSARIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXA AVILES  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICLHA AMPRY SAMUELS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALIKA AMPRY SAMUEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALTHEA STEVENS  (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR BERGEVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARVI SVLARARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERNEDA JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BETSY BARROS (WRITE-IN)

 11 BIANCA CUNNINGHAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANAN SCOTT (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRENT BUERDAUGH (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRIAN HARTIG (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARLENE BARTON (WRITE-IN)

 3 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHRISTOPHER BONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER DURESIMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER GUSDARELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CORY PROVOST (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANTE ARNWINE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID ZHANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD DELGUAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUMBERTO ALEXSANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 IMANI DAUSEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK RICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAYLEN SHERMAN ARHER (WRITE-IN)

 1 JEMELL HENDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER GUTIERREZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHANNAH RODAGES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JULIE HARDY (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUSTIN SANCHEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAITLYN KRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 2 KEVIN TULLY (WRITE-IN)

 1 KHADIJA ASLAM (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Assembly District 55

 1 KIRK OLIVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KYIR DURANT (WRITE-IN)

 13 LAWMAN LYNCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON TROTSKHY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARCUS HAYMON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAWULI HORMEKU (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HOLLINGSWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL SOUTHWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL WRIGHT (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MYRA HORAND (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE CHAVIS-JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIA ROOKS (WRITE-IN)

 1 PABLITOS ORTIZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 POOJA FODUAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 SANDY NURSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN KENNEDY (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS SIMMS (WRITE-IN)

 35 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 VLADIMIR LENIN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  16,091 

Unrecorded  2,056 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Assembly District 56

 3,854 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 213 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 125 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  4,192 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  4,192 

 3,513 DARLENE MEALY (DEMOCRATIC)

 170 YEHUDA SHAFFER (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ALICKA SAMUELS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW LAVENIA (WRITE-IN)

 5 BIANCA CUNNINGHAM (WRITE-IN)

 6 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS PEREZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAISH SHAH (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANIEL LEVERT (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISIS MCINTOSH GREEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMELL HENDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JANICE PURVIS (WRITE-IN)

 2 JEMELL HENDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOYCE D SHEARIN (WRITE-IN)

 5 LAWMAN LYNCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEGAN REYNOLDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD KIM (WRITE-IN)

 1 STANLEY JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 TIMOTHY JOEL AVERY (WRITE-IN)

 14 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  3,732 

Unrecorded  460 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Assembly District 58

 6,812 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 341 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 92 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  7,245 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  7,245 

 6,149 DARLENE MEALY (DEMOCRATIC)

 400 YEHUDA SHAFFER (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 3 BIANCA CUNNINGHAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLENE RHADEN (WRITE-IN)

 2 DAMAIL RICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 2 ELIJAH M BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE BUSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISIS MCINTOSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES RICHARDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNA BIMBI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN MASSEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 JUSTIN SANCHEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 LAWMAN LYNCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK RANSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW A. THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 6 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  6,572 

Unrecorded  673 
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Total for Member of the City Council (41st Council District) - Kings County

 29,095 PUBLIC COUNTER

 0 MANUALLY COUNTED EMERGENCY

 1,511 ABSENTEE / MILITARY

 614 AFFIDAVIT

Total Ballots  31,220 

 0 Less - Inapplicable Federal/Special Presidential Ballots

Total Applicable Ballots  31,220 

 25,898 DARLENE MEALY (DEMOCRATIC)

 1,741 YEHUDA SHAFFER (UNITED ALLIANCE)

 1 ABNER VALENTIN ROSARIO (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALEXA AVILES  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICKA SAMUELS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALICLHA AMPRY SAMUELS (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALIKA AMPRY SAMUEL (WRITE-IN)

 1 ALTHEA STEVENS  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ANDREW LAVENIA (WRITE-IN)

 2 ANDREW M. CUOMO  (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARTHUR BERGEVIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ARVI SVLARARI (WRITE-IN)

 1 BERNEDA JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 BETSY BARROS (WRITE-IN)

 21 BIANCA CUNNINGHAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRAD LANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRANAN SCOTT (WRITE-IN)

 1 BRENT BUERDAUGH (WRITE-IN)

 2 BRIAN HARTIG (WRITE-IN)

 1 CARLENE BARTON (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHARLENE RHADEN (WRITE-IN)

 9 CHI AJANI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHI OSSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRIS PEREZ (WRITE-IN)

 2 CHRISTOPHER BONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER DURESIMI (WRITE-IN)

 1 CHRISTOPHER GUSDARELL (WRITE-IN)

 1 CORY PROVOST (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAISH SHAH (WRITE-IN)

 2 DAMAIL RICHARDS (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANIEL LEVERT (WRITE-IN)

 2 DANTE ARNWINE (WRITE-IN)

 1 DAVID ZHANG (WRITE-IN)

 1 EDWARD DELGUAN (WRITE-IN)

 2 ELIJAH M BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ERIC L WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 GEORGE BUSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 HUMBERTO ALEXSANDER (WRITE-IN)

 1 IMANI DAUSEN (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Total for Member of the City Council (41st Council District) - Kings County

 1 ISIS MCINTOSH (WRITE-IN)

 1 ISIS MCINTOSH GREEN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JACK RICH (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMELL HENDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES RICHARDSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAMES THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JANICE PURVIS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JAYLEN SHERMAN ARHER (WRITE-IN)

 3 JEMELL HENDERSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNA BIMBI (WRITE-IN)

 1 JENNIFER GUTIERREZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHANNAH RODAGES (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN MASSEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOHN PAUL JONAS (WRITE-IN)

 1 JOYCE D SHEARIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 JULIE HARDY (WRITE-IN)

 2 JUSTIN SANCHEZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 KAITLYN KRAMER (WRITE-IN)

 2 KEVIN TULLY (WRITE-IN)

 1 KHADIJA ASLAM (WRITE-IN)

 1 KIRK OLIVER (WRITE-IN)

 1 KYIR DURANT (WRITE-IN)

 20 LAWMAN LYNCH (WRITE-IN)

 1 LEON TROTSKHY (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARCUS HAYMON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MARK RANSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MATTHEW A. THOMPSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 MAWULI HORMEKU (WRITE-IN)

 1 MEGAN REYNOLDS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL HOLLINGSWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL SOUTHWORTH (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHAEL WRIGHT (WRITE-IN)

 1 MICHELLE WILLIAMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 MYRA HORAND (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE BROWN (WRITE-IN)

 1 NICOLE CHAVIS-JACKSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 OLIVIA ROOKS (WRITE-IN)

 1 PABLITOS ORTIZ (WRITE-IN)

 1 POOJA FODUAN (WRITE-IN)

 1 RICHARD KIM (WRITE-IN)

 1 SANDY NURSE (WRITE-IN)

 1 SEAN KENNEDY (WRITE-IN)

 1 STANLEY JOHNSON (WRITE-IN)

 1 THOMAS SIMMS (WRITE-IN)

 1 TIMOTHY JOEL AVERY (WRITE-IN)

 56 UNATTRIBUTABLE WRITE-IN (WRITE-IN)
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Statement and Return Report for Certification

General Election 2025 - 11/04/2025

Kings County

All Parties and Independent Bodies

Member of the City Council (41st Council District), vote for 1

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

PRINTED AS OF:

12/1/2025  1:40:49PM

Total for Member of the City Council (41st Council District) - Kings County

 1 VIRGINIA MALONEY (WRITE-IN)

 1 VLADIMIR LENIN (WRITE-IN)

 1 ZOHRAN KWAME MAMDANI (WRITE-IN)

Total Votes  27,838 

Unrecorded  3,382 

We certify this statement to be correct, and have caused the same to be attested by the signatures of the 

members of the board, or a majority thereof, on Tuesday, December 2, 2025.

Secretary Chairman

Canvassing BoardCanvassing Board Deputy Chief Clerk

Chief Clerk
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